
 

 

 

Decision on Mid-West and South-West Gas 
Distribution System Reference Tariff 
Variation Report Beginning 1 January 2014 

Submitted by ATCO Gas Australia Pty Ltd 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6 December 2013



This document is available from the Economic Regulation Authority’s website at 
www.erawa.com.au.  For further information, contact: 

Economic Regulation Authority 
Perth, Western Australia 
Phone: (08) 6557 7900 

 

© Economic Regulation Authority 2013 

The copying of this document in whole or part for non-commercial purposes is permitted 
provided that appropriate acknowledgment is made of the Economic Regulation Authority 
and the State of Western Australia.  Any other copying of this document is not permitted 
without the express written consent of the Authority. 

 

Disclaimer 

This document has been compiled in good faith by the Economic Regulation Authority 
(Authority). The document contains information supplied to the Authority from third parties.  
The Authority makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, 
completeness, reasonableness or reliability of the information supplied by those third parties. 
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DECISION 

1. On 23 August 2013, ATCO Gas Australia Pty Ltd (ATCO) submitted a confidential 
variation report for cost pass through events, to the Economic Regulation Authority 
(Authority), to vary reference tariffs on 1 January 2014.   

2. On 11 November 2013, ATCO provided a confidential submission with additional 
cost pass through events and updated its August submission with new information. 

3. On 29 November 2013, ATCO provided a public submission and a letter with 
additional supporting information. 

4. ATCO submitted its proposed variation report in accordance with Annexure B of the 
approved access arrangement for the Mid-West and South-West Gas Distribution 
System (GDS). 

5. The variation report was given to the Authority for approval under the current 
access arrangement in accordance with Rule 97 of the National Gas Rules (NGR) 
for the period 1 January 2014 to 30 June 2014.  

6. In accordance with the requirements of Annexure B of the approved access 
arrangement, the Authority has assessed the proposed variations to tariff 
components that it sought to take effect from 1 January 2014 to 30 June 2014.   

7. The Authority does not approve ATCO’s proposed reference tariff variation, as the 
Authority considers that it is inconsistent with the approved reference tariff variation 
mechanism in Annexure B of the approved access arrangement.   

8. The reasons for this decision are set out in this document and the Authority has 
also indicated the tariff variation that would be considered to be consistent with the 
approved reference tariff variation mechanism based on the information submitted 
by ATCO.  

9. The Authority notes that Rule 97(4) of the NGR and the approved reference tariff 
variation mechanism only allows the Authority to approve or not approve the 
reference tariff variation proposal.   

10. However, ATCO could make further representations to the Authority either by 
submitting a variation report in line with this decision, or by providing further 
information in support of its proposal.  

11. The Authority has re-calculated ATCO’s reference tariffs that could be approved 
following its assessment, which include the following revision: 

 remove ATCO’s proposed cost pass through event ‘Economic Regulation 
Authority Licensing Costs.’  This leads to a reduction in cost pass through 
events of $186,783, from $1,260,140 to $1,073,357. 

12. Accordingly, the Authority has determined that the reference tariffs (excluding GST) 
should be varied as follows:  



 Economic Regulation Authority 

Decision on Mid-West and South-West Gas Distribution System Reference Tariff Variation Report 
Beginning 1 January 2014 
 2 

Table 1 Authority’s variation to ATCO's proposed reference tariffs beginning 
1 January 2014  

Tariff 
Category Tariff Component 

P2013/14ij  
(1 July 2013)  

$ 

Cost Pass 
Through 

Adjustment 
$ 

P2013/14ij  
Plus Cost Pass 

Through                         
(1 January 2014) 

$ 

Tariff A1 Fixed Charge 46,739.06 3.48 46,742.54 

Tariff A1 Demand <10km's 197.00 0.00 197.00 

Tariff A1 Demand >10km's 103.69 0.00 103.69 

Tariff A1 Usage First 10 km's 0.04180 0.00 0.04180 

Tariff A1 Usage >10 km's 0.02088 0.00 0.02088 

Tariff A1 Usage - Carbon tax 0.02252 -0.00154 0.02098 

Tariff A2 Fixed Charge 25,875.70 3.48 25,879.18 

Tariff A2 First 10 TJ 2.52 0.00 2.52 

Tariff A2 > 10 TJ's 1.36 0.00 1.36 

Tariff B1 Fixed Charge 1,300.24 3.48 1,303.72 

Tariff B1 First 5 TJ 5.11 -0.01 5.10 

Tariff B1 > 5 TJ's  4.40 -0.01 4.39 

Tariff B2 Fixed Charge 323.26 3.48 326.74 

Tariff B2 First 100 GJ's 8.43 -0.01 8.42 

Tariff B2 > 100 GJ's 5.07 -0.01 5.06 

Tariff B3 Fixed Charge 67.57 3.48 71.05 

Tariff B3 First 10 GJ's 14.17 -0.02 14.15 

Tariff B3 >10 GJ's 6.24 -0.02 6.22 

BACKGROUND 

Requirements of the National Gas Rules 

13. Rule 92 of the NGR requires that a full access arrangement is required to include a 
reference tariff variation mechanism.  The specific requirements for a reference tariff 
variation mechanism are set out in Rule 97.  These requirements include providing 
the ERA with adequate oversight or powers of approval over the variation of the 
reference tariff.  Attachment 1 provides a copy of the relevant rules. 

Reference Tariff Variation Mechanism in the Approved 
Access Arrangement  

14. Annexure B of the approved access arrangement for the GDS provides the 
reference tariff variation mechanism.  In summary, it provides for a variation in 
accordance with: 

 CPI All Groups, Weighted Average of Eight Capital Cities increases (approved 
access arrangement Annexure B, clause 2); 

 a formula measuring the variation in actual regulatory costs with forecast 
regulatory costs (approved access arrangement Annexure B, clause 2); and  
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 a cost pass through event (approved access arrangement Annexure B, 
clause 3). 

15. Annexure B also requires ATCO to provide two variation reports that provide for 
each of the reference tariff variation formula and the cost pass through event 
(approved access arrangement Annexure B, clause 4).   

16. Attachment 2 contains the detailed specific reporting requirements of Annexure B.  

Proposed Reference Tariff Variation 

17. On 7 June 2013, the Authority approved ATCO’s proposed annual reference tariff 
variation for the GDS to apply from 1 July 2013.  ATCO’s proposal noted that 
further adjustments would be necessary to make an adjustment for over or under 
recovery of carbon tax in the 2012/13 year and to recover new cost pass through 
events.   

18. ATCO submitted a variation proposal for cost pass through events on 23 August 
2013, to vary tariffs on 1 January 2014.  

19. Subsequently, the Secretariat met with ATCO representatives to discuss its 
proposal.  Following these discussions, ATCO revised its submission on 
11 November 2013 with additional information and adjustments to the cost pass 
through events along with new cost pass through events. 

20. On 29 November 2013, ATCO provided a public submission and a letter with 
additional supporting information. 

Proposed Variations for Cost Pass Through Events and 
Proposed Effective Date for Variations 

21. ATCO has set out its proposed variations for cost pass through events and its 
proposed effective date for variations in its 29 November 2013 variation report, a 
public version of which is provided in Attachment 3.  

22. ATCO proposes to pass through (under clause 3) of Annexure B of the access 
arrangement, the following costs for the period from 1 January 2014 to 30 June 
2014:   
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Table 2: ATCO’s proposed cost pass through events   

Cost Pass Through events to be recovered by way of standing charge $ Nominal 

Event 1: Carbon tax non volume related emissions liability        10,650  

Event 2: Safety Awareness Campaign                552,500  

Event 3: Field Inspections - Safety, Competency and Network Integrity 
Performance Monitoring       208,015  

Event 4: Economic Regulation Authority Licensing Costs       186,783  

Event 5: Department of Mines and Petroleum - Environmental 
Management Plan for the Class 600 Section of the Mandurah Gas Lateral          5,500  

Event 6: AEMC Rule Change       385,000  

Cost Pass Through events to be recovered by way of standing 
charge    1,348,448  

Cost Pass Through events to be recovered by way of volume charge $ Nominal 

Event 1: Volume related emissions liability (82,749)  

Event 1: Carbon tax impost added to UAFG price $/GJ (5,559)  

Cost Pass Through events to be recovered by way of volume charge (88,308)  

Total Cost Pass Through events to be recovered     1,260,140  

23. ATCO has proposed that the reference tariffs (excluding GST) are varied as follows 
from 1 January 2014: 

Table 3: ATCO’s proposed reference tariffs beginning 1 January 2014 

Tariff 
Category Tariff Component 

P2013/14ij  
(1 July 2013)  

$ 

Cost Pass 
Through 

Adjustment 
$ 

P2013/14ij  
Plus Cost Pass 

Through             (1 
January 2014) 

$ 

Tariff A1 Fixed Charge              46,739.06   4.04                46,743.10  

Tariff A1 Demand <10kms                    197.00  0.00                      197.00  

Tariff A1 Demand >10km                    103.69  0.00                      103.69  

Tariff A1 Usage First 10 km's                  0.04180  0.00                   0.04180  

Tariff A1 Usage >10 km's                  0.02088  0.00                   0.02088  

 Tariff A1  Usage - Carbon tax                  0.02252  -0.00154                   0.02098  

Tariff A2 Fixed Charge              25,875.70  4.04                25,879.74  

Tariff A2 First 10 TJ                         2.52  0.00                          2.52  

Tariff A2 > 10 TJ's                         1.36  0.00                          1.36  

Tariff B1 Fixed Charge                 1,300.24  4.04                  1,304.28  

Tariff B1 First 5 TJ                         5.11  -0.01                          5.10  

Tariff B1 > 5 TJ's                         4.40  -0.01                          4.39  

Tariff B2 Fixed Charge                    323.26  4.04                      327.30  

Tariff B2 First 100 GJ's                         8.43  -0.01                          8.42  

Tariff B2 > 100 GJ's                         5.07  -0.01                          5.06  

Tariff B3 Fixed Charge                       67.57  4.04                        71.61  

Tariff B3 First 10 GJ's                       14.17  -0.02                        14.15  

Tariff B3 >10 GJ's                         6.24  -0.02                          6.22  
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REASONS 

Considerations of the Authority 

24. The Authority has assessed ATCO’s specific cost pass through events for the period 
1 January 2014 to 30 June 2014.  In doing this, the Authority has had particular 
regard to the defined cost pass through events in clause 3.1 of Annexure B of the 
approved access arrangement (Attachment 2).  

25. In terms of cost pass through events 2, 3, 5 and 6, ATCO has advised the Authority 
that these are new requirements and that the cost was not reasonably foreseen at 
the time of submitting the current access arrangement.  The Authority accepts that 
these cost pass through events meet the requirements in Annexure B of the 
approved access arrangement, having considered ATCO’s variation report. 

26. In terms of cost pass through event 4, ATCO has advised that the Western 
Australian Government is moving to full industry funding of the Economic Regulation 
Authority’s licensing functions.  ATCO has provided supporting information from the 
Department of Treasury, which states that the funding scheme will come into effect 
on 1 January 2014. 

27. The Authority accepts that the Department of Treasury is coordinating the 
development of regulations under industry specific licensing acts to allow the 
Authority to fully recover the actual costs incurred from licensees. 

28. However, the Authority does not approve this cost pass through event at this time, 
as the regulatory change has yet to come into force.  Clause 3.1 of Annexure B 
allows ATCO to apply for operating expenditure relating to a regulatory change.  
However, a ‘regulatory change’ is defined in Annexure B as ‘a change in, the 
removal of, or the imposition of, a Regulatory Obligation or Requirement … 
imposed on WAGN [ATCO] …’.  The Authority considers that this does not allow for 
prospective changes to regulation and only includes changes that are already 
imposed on ATCO.   

29. The Authority notes that it is also not certain whether this funding scheme will come 
into effect on 1 January 2014. 

30. In terms of cost pass through event 1, ATCO has advised the Authority that it is 
required to vary the reference tariffs relating to any over or under recovery of 
carbon tax in the 2012/13 year.   

31. The Authority accepts ATCO’s proposal and supporting information that shows that 
ATCO has in total over recovered $77,658 for the carbon tax in 2012/13 period.  
The Authority also accepts that ATCO’s proposed adjustment to the tariffs correctly 
compensates for the over recovery of revenue. 

32. The Authority allowed ATCO to recover $2,720,853 for the carbon tax in 2012/13 
under the Clean Energy Act 2011 (Cth).  ATCO estimated this amount on forecast 
fugitive emissions and forecast haulage sales for 2012/13.  

33. The Authority recognised at the time that ATCO would need to vary tariffs as part of 
the tariff variation mechanism if there was an over or under recovery of carbon 
costs for the 2012/13 period. 



 Economic Regulation Authority 

Decision on Mid-West and South-West Gas Distribution System Reference Tariff Variation Report 
Beginning 1 January 2014 
 6 

34. ATCO has reported its actual figures to the Clean Energy Regulator and provided 
the actual amount it collected in revenue in 2012/13 for the carbon tax.  The 
Authority is satisfied with the evidence ATCO has provided and the methodology 
that ATCO has used to calculate the actual carbon tax liability. 

Overall Adjustments  

35. As noted above, the Authority does not approve cost pass through 
event 4 proposed by ATCO.  As a result, the Authority considers that the 
reasonable total cost pass through amount that ATCO can recover, for the period 
1 January 2014 to 30 June 2014 is $1,073,357.  

36. The Authority’s variation to ATCO’s proposed cost pass through events are as 
follows: 

Table 4: Authority’s variation to ATCO's proposed cost pass through events 

Cost Pass Through Events to be recovered by way of standing charge $ Nominal 

Event 1: Carbon tax non volume related emissions liability        10,650  

Event 2: Safety Awareness Campaign       552,500  

Event 3: Field Inspections - Safety, Competency and Network Integrity 
Performance Monitoring       208,015  

Event 4: Economic Regulation Authority Licensing Costs 0 

Event 5: Department of Mines and Petroleum - Environmental 
Management Plan for the Class 600 Section of the Mandurah Gas Lateral          5,500  

Event 6: AEMC Rule Change       385,000  

Cost Pass Through Events to be recovered by way of standing 
charge    1,161,665  

Cost Pass Through Events to be recovered by way of volume charge $ Nominal 

Event 1: Volume related emissions liability (82,749)  

Event 1: Carbon tax impost added to UAFG price $/GJ (5,559)  

Cost Pass Through Events to be recovered by way of volume charge (88,308)  

Total Cost Pass Through Events to be recovered     1,073,357  

37. The Authority has re-calculated ATCO’s reference tariffs following its assessment. 
The Authority’s variations to ATCO's tariffs are in Table 1. 

38. The Authority notes that Rule 97(4) of the NGR and the approved reference tariff 
variation mechanism only allows the Authority to approve or not approve the 
reference tariff variation proposal.  

39. ATCO could make further representations to the Authority either by submitting a 
variation report in line with this decision, or by providing further information in 
support of its proposal.  
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Attachment 1 Relevant National Gas Rules 

92  Revenue equalisation 

(1)  A full access arrangement must include a mechanism (a reference tariff variation 
mechanism) for variation of a reference tariff over the course of an access 
arrangement period. 

(2)  The reference tariff variation mechanism must be designed to equalise (in terms of 
present values): 

(a)  forecast revenue from reference services over the access arrangement 
period; and  

(b)  the portion of total revenue allocated to reference services for the access 
arrangement period. 

(3)  However, if there is an interval (the interval of delay) between a revision 
commencement date stated in a full access arrangement and the date on which 
revisions to the access arrangement actually commence: 

(a)  reference tariffs, as in force at the end of the previous access arrangement 
period, continue without variation for the interval of delay; but 

(b)  the operation of this subrule may be taken into account in fixing reference 
tariffs for the new access arrangement period. 

... 

 

97  Mechanics of reference tariff variation 

(1)  A reference tariff variation mechanism may provide for variation of a reference tariff: 

(a)  in accordance with a schedule of fixed tariffs; or  

(b)  in accordance with a formula set out in the access arrangement; or 

(c)  as a result of a cost pass through for a defined event (such as a cost pass 
through for a particular tax); or 

(d)  by the combined operation of 2 or more or the above. 

(2)  A formula for variation of a reference tariff may (for example) provide for: 

(a)  variable caps on the revenue to be derived from a particular combination of 
reference services; or 

(b)  tariff basket price control; or 

(c)  revenue yield control; or 

(d)  a combination of all or any of the above. 

(3)  In deciding whether a particular reference tariff variation mechanism is appropriate to 
a particular access arrangement, the AER [ERA] must have regard to: 

(a)  the need for efficient tariff structures; and 

(b)  the possible effects of the reference tariff variation mechanism on 
administrative costs of the AER[ERA], the service provider, and users or 
potential users; and 

(c)  the regulatory arrangements (if any) applicable to the relevant reference 
services before the commencement of the proposed reference tariff variation 
mechanism; and 

(d)  the desirability of consistency between regulatory arrangements for similar 
services (both within and beyond the relevant jurisdiction); and 

(e)  any other relevant factor. 
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(4)  A reference tariff variation mechanism must give the AER [ERA] adequate oversight 
or powers of approval over variation of the reference tariff. 

(5) Except as provided by a reference tariff variation mechanism, a reference tariff is not 
to vary during the course of an access arrangement. 

Both of these rules are full discretion.  Full discretion is defined under rule 40 of the NGR. 

40  ERA's discretion in decision making process regarding access arrangement 
proposal 

Full discretion 

(3)  In all other cases, the AER [ERA] has a discretion to withhold its approval to an 
element of an access arrangement proposal if, in the AER's [ERA’s] opinion, a 
preferable alternative exists that: 

(a)  complies with applicable requirements of the Law; and 

(b) is consistent with applicable criteria (if any) prescribed by the Law. 

Example: 

In dealing with a full access arrangement submitted for its approval, the AER [ERA] could, in 
its draft decision, insist on changes to queuing requirements if of the opinion that the changes 
could improve competition in upstream or downstream markets for natural gas. 
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Attachment 2 GDS Access Arrangement, Annexure B 

3       REFERENCE TARIFF VARIATION MECHANISM – COST PASS THROUGH 
EVENTS 

3.1 Cost Pass Through Events 

For the purpose of this clause 0 of Annexure B, each of the following is a "Cost Pass 
Through Event": 

(a) WAGN incurs HHV Costs that constitute Conforming Operating Expenditure; 

(b) WAGN incurs Physical Gate Point Costs that constitute Conforming Operating 
Expenditure; 

(c) WAGN incurs Conforming Operating Expenditure as a direct result of a Change in 
Law, Tax Change or Regulatory Change; 

(d) WAGN incurs Conforming Capital Expenditure or Conforming Operating Expenditure 
as a direct result of any Law that: 

(i) establishes, changes or regulates the operation of, an emissions trading 
scheme or mechanism that has as one of its objectives the management or 
reduction of greenhouse gas emissions or concentrations and which includes 
the scheme set out in, or a scheme similar to, the scheme contemplated in the 
Carbon Pollution Reduction Scheme Bill 2009 (Cth) and its associated 
legislation and regulations, as promulgated, supplemented or amended from 
time to time (Emissions Trading Scheme); 

(ii) imposes a fee, penalty or Tax on greenhouse gas emissions or concentrations; 
or 

(iii) establishes, changes or regulates the operation of, any renewable energy 
scheme, including the scheme under the Renewable Energy (Electricity) Act 
2000 (Cth) and its associated legislation and regulations, as promulgated, 
supplemented or amended from time to time, 

and, for the avoidance of doubt, this expenditure includes:  

(iv) only direct operating costs associated with preparation for, compliance with the 
Laws which implement, and the participation in, an Emissions Trading Scheme; 
and 

(v) only liability for direct operating costs transferred to WAGN from another entity 
as a direct result of accordance with an Emissions Trading Scheme; or 

(e) WAGN incurs Conforming Operating Expenditure additional to the amount forecast for 
the purpose of determining Total Revenue for Haulage Tariffs of the Current Access 
Arrangement Period because there has been a change in the price of Gas purchased 
by WAGN to replace Unaccounted for Gas, and this change exceeds the change due 
to inflation, as measured by the change in All Groups, Weighted Average of Eight 
Capital Cities. 

3.2  Variation of Haulage Tariffs 

If a Cost Pass Through Event occurs, WAGN: 

(a) must notify the ERA of the relevant event; and 
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(b) may vary one or more Haulage Tariffs to recover only direct operating costs incurred 
or forecast to be incurred by WAGN (or on WAGN's behalf) as a direct result of the 
relevant event, provided that those costs have not already been recovered by WAGN. 

4 VARIATION REPORT TO BE GIVEN TO THE ERA 

4.1 Variation report – reference tariff variation formula 

WAGN will use its reasonable endeavours to give the ERA a variation report at least 90 
Business Days before the date on which the Haulage Tariff is to be varied in accordance 
with the reference tariff variation formula, and that report shall contain the following 
information: 

(a) the proposed varied Haulage Tariff and varied Tariff Components; 

(b) the date or dates on which the varied Haulage Tariff is to come into effect; 

(c) calculations showing the derivation of the varied Haulage Contract using the formula 
in clause 2 of Annexure B; and 

(d) a statement of reasons for the variation of the Haulage Tariff. 

4.2 Variation report – cost pass through event 

WAGN will use its reasonable endeavours to give the ERA a variation report at least 90 
Business Days before the date on which the Haulage Tariff is to be varied as a result of a 
cost pass through, and that report shall contain the following information: 

(a) a statement of reasons for the variation of the Haulage Tariff as a result of the cost 
pass through; 

(b) supporting calculations demonstrating consistency with the requirements of clause 3 
of Annexure B;  

(c) supporting information substantiating the amount and nature of the costs proposed to 
be passed through by the varied Haulage Tariff; and 

(d) the date or dates on which it is proposed by WAGN that the varied Haulage Tariff shall 
come into effect. 

4.3 ERA response to a variation report 

(a) The ERA will use its reasonable endeavours to give written notice to WAGN within 45 
Business Days of the receipt of a variation report advising whether the ERA approves 
or does not approve the varied Haulage Tariff detailed in that variation report and 
providing reasons for its decision. 

(b) If WAGN gives the ERA a variation report under clause 4.2, anytime before the ERA 
gives notice pursuant to clause 4.3(a) of Annexure B the ERA may require WAGN to 
provide further substantiation of the amounts and the nature of the costs that WAGN 
proposes to be passed through by the varied Haulage Tariff and requiring WAGN to 
provide that further substantiation by a date specified in the ERA’s request. 

(c) If the ERA does not approve the varied Haulage Tariff, it will not come into effect. 

(d) If the ERA approves the varied Haulage Tariff, it will come into effect on the date or 
dates specified in the variation report or, if the date or dates specified in the variation 
report have passed, then on the date or dates specified in the ERA’s notice under 
clause 4.3(a) of Annexure B. 

5 DICTIONARY FOR ANNEXURE B 

Unless the contrary intention appears, in this Annexure B: 

Change in Law means: 

(a) the introduction of a new Law; 
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(b) an amendment to, or repeal of, an existing Law; or 

(c) a new or changed interpretation of an existing Law resulting from a decision of:  

(i) a court; 

(ii) a tribunal; 

(iii) an arbitrator;  

(iv) a Government or regulatory department, body, instrumentality, minister, 
commissioner, officer, agency or other authority; or 

(v) a person or body which is the successor to the administrative responsibilities of 
any person or body described in paragraph (iv) of this definition;  

CPI All Groups, Weighted Average of Eight Capital Cities means the Consumer Price Index 
All Groups Index Number for  the Weighted Average of Eight Capital Cities published by the 
Australian Bureau of Statistics or, if applicable, an alternative index determined under clause 
2.6 of this Annexure B; 

Gate station means the metering equipment site associated with a Physical Gate Point 
(whether it comprises part of an Interconnected Pipeline or the WAGN GDS); and includes 
all facilities installed at the site to perform over pressure protection, reverse flow protection, 
excessive flow protection, gas metering and measurement and telemetry, and odorization, 
and all standby, emergency and safety facilities and all ancillary equipment and services; 

HHV Costs means direct operating costs incurred as a result of, the management of heating 
value blending; including expenditure incurred in connection with the measurement, 
recording, auditing, facilitation or management of heating value blending for the WAGN GDS 
to the extent that such costs were not included in formulating Conforming Operating 
Expenditure for the Access Arrangement Period and it is demonstrated that the costs could 
not reasonably have been forecast; 

Law or Laws means all: 

(a) written and unwritten laws of the Commonwealth, of Western Australia and of any 
other State, Territory or foreign country having jurisdiction over the subject matter of 
this Access Arrangement; and  

(b) judgments, determinations, decisions, rulings, directions, notices, regulations, bylaws, 
statutory instruments, Codes of Practice, Australian Standards or orders given or 
made under any of those laws or by any government agency or authority; 

New Relevant Tax means any Tax affecting an amount which WAGN is or will be required 
to pay in relation to its supply of one or more Haulage Services; 

Physical Gate Point means the flange, joint or other point which marks a physical boundary 
between the WAGN GDS and an Interconnected Pipeline; 

Physical Gate Point Costs means all direct operating costs incurred as a direct result of 
operating a Physical Gate Point and associated Gate Station to the extent that such costs 
were not included in formulating Conforming Operating Expenditure for the Access 
Arrangement Period and it is demonstrated that the costs could not reasonably have been 
forecast;  

Previous Access Arrangement Period means the Access Arrangement Period 
immediately preceding the Current Access Arrangement Period; 
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Regulatory Change means a change in, the removal of, or the imposition of, a Regulatory 
Obligation or Requirement (as defined in section 6 of the National Gas Access Law) imposed 
on WAGN and, without limiting section 6 of the National Gas Access Law, includes:  

(a) a community service obligation; 

(b) a changed, additional, or new environmental, safety, technical, accounting, operating 
or administrative standard or requirement; 

(c) a uniform Tariff obligation or any other restriction on the level of Tariffs;  

(d) a licensing requirement; or 

(e) a required fee or required charge paid or payable, or a change to the amount of the 
required fee or charge paid or payable, to the ERA for a licence or any other 
membership, required contribution or other direct charge required by a regulatory body 
or agency; 

to the extent that such changes were not included in formulating Conforming Operating 
Expenditure for the Access Arrangement Period and it is demonstrated that the changes 
could not reasonably have been forecast; 

Regulatory Costs means direct costs as a result of: 

(a) a Regulatory Obligation or Requirement (as defined in section 6 of the National Gas 
Access Law) that are demonstrated to have reasonably been excluded from forecast 
Conforming Operating Expenditure for the Access Arrangement Period; 

 (b) WAGN's compliance with the National Gas Access (Western Australia) Legislation, its 
Distribution Licence, the Energy Coordination Act 1994 (WA), the Gas Standards Act 
1972 (WA), the Energy Operators (Powers) Act 1979 (WA), the Environmental 
Protection Act 1986 (WA), and its compliance with all other applicable Laws and with 
the requirements of any government department, agency or authority operating in 
accordance with those Laws to the extent such cost can be demonstrated to have 
been reasonably excluded from the forecast Conforming Operating Expenditure; 

Regulatory Operating Expenditure means Regulatory Costs which are Conforming 
Operating Expenditure incurred in relation to the WAGN GDS; 

Relevant Tax means any Tax the effect of which was properly taken into account (directly or 
indirectly) when setting Haulage Tariffs, as affecting an amount which WAGN is or will be 
required to pay in relation to its supply of one or more Haulage Services; 

Tariff Component means a component of a Haulage Tariff which is an amount, or the rate 
by, which a User is charged for a single element or attribute of a Haulage Service; 

Tax includes any tax, rate, impost, levy, duty, fee, compulsory loan, tax-equivalent payment 
or surcharge withheld, deducted, charged, levied or imposed under any Law; 

Tax Change means: 

(a) a change in the way, or the rate at which, a Relevant Tax is calculated; 

(b) the removal of a Relevant Tax; or 

(c) the imposition of a New Relevant Tax, which results from a Change in Law or a 
Regulatory Change; 
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Unaccounted for Gas means the difference between measured inflows of Gas into the 
WAGN GDS and measured outflows of Gas from the WAGN GDS; and 

Variation Period refers to one of the following periods (as the case may be): 

(a) the year commencing 1 July 2011; 

(b) the Year commencing 1 July 2012; or 

(c) the Year commencing 1 July 2013. 
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Attachment 3 ATCO’s Proposed Variations for Cost Pass 
Through Events and Proposed Effective Date for 
Variations 


























